
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Daventry Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee will be held 
at the Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Monday 

10 January 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 8th December 2021. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

Planning Applications 

5.  Application WND/2021/0635 WOODFORD HALSE (Pages 21 - 32) 

 

6.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
30 December 2021 
 
 

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin Councillor Rupert Frost 

Councillor Lauryn Harrington-Carter Councillor Rosie Humphreys 

Councillor Daniel Lister Councillor Peter Matten 

Councillor Wendy Randall  
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Marina Watkins / Jeverly Findlay, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302236 / 01327 302324 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 8 December 2021 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Rupert Frost 

Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (for Councillor Lauryn Harrington-Carter). 

Also 
Present: 
 

 
Councillors: Phil Bignell, Charles Morton, David Smith and Jo Gilford 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Lauryn Harrington-Carter 

 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Cecile Irving-Swift and Rupert Frost declared an interest in application 
WND/2021/0391 West Haddon as friends of the applicant and Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
declared an interest as a neighbour to the site. They advised that they would leave the room 
during the discussion and voting thereon. Councillor Rupert Frost also declared an interest in 
application DA/2020/1051 Badby and advised that he would leave the room during the 
discussion and voting on the item. 

 
23. Minutes  

 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift advised that she had submitted her apologies for the 
meeting on 3rd November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the Daventry Local Area 
Planning Committee of 3rd November 2021 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 
 

24. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that the protocol for speaking arrangements for the planning 
committee had changed on 2nd December when the new Constitution had been 
approved at Council; however, for the purposes of this meeting the rules remained as 
they were when the agenda had been published the new universal Protocol on 
Speaking at Planning Committees will apply to meetings thereafter. 
 
Councillors were reminded that the next meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning 
Committee was taking place on Monday 10th January. 
 

25. Planning application DA 2020 0469 Barby  
 
DA/2020/0469 BARBY – Change of use of land to use as a residential gypsy 
caravan site comprising 5 pitches accommodating a total of 7 caravans, 
including no more than 5 static caravans/mobile homes, together with 
additional hardstanding and construction of ancillary amenity building - The 
Cavans, Barby Lane 
 
The Area Planning Officer outlined the application for 5 pitches to accommodate a 
total of 7 caravans on a site to the west of Barby Lane. The site had previously been 
granted planning permission for change of use for one traveller family in 2017. It was 
considered that the application complied with policy. Members’ attention was drawn 
to the list of late representations. Since the production of the late representations 
another representation had been received but this had raised no new issues. 
 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys considered that the application would result in an over 
doubling of the existing site and highlighted that normally development in open 
countryside would not be allowed unless it contributed to the local economy or 
provided an environmental improvement. The Area Planning Officer advised that 
traveller sites had their own topic specific policies. The Neighbourhood Development 
Plan pre-dated the Part 2 Local Plan which considered the provision of traveller sites, 
and a balancing exercise had to be undertaken that had regard to all policies.  
 
Councillor Alan Chantler submitted apologies on behalf of the Parish Council who 
had not been able to attend. The Parish Council had raised concerns that the 
application was contrary to the Neighbourhood Development Plan. Councillor 
Chantler noted that the Part 2 Local Plan had been adopted 18 months ago and a 
matter of balance was required. The Parish Council had requested additional 
screening for the site. Although it was not a planning matter, Councillor Chantler 
noted that he had received complaints about obstructions in the roadway. 
 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift highlighted that the police and fire service had produced 
guidance for gypsy and traveller sites and that the guidance stated that caravans 
should be more than 6 metres away from each other to prevent fires from spreading. 
Councillor Irving-Swift raised concerns regarding the lighting from the site as it was in 
open countryside and could create light pollution. She agreed that it was an 
overdevelopment of the site. 
 

Page 6



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 
 

Further to discussion regarding the screening of the site, the Area Planning Officer 
advised that this was covered by condition 5 but could be expanded upon if Members 
felt this was necessary.  
 
Councillor Wendy Randall spoke in favour of the application and noted that it was 
well screened as she had not realised it was there; Councillor Randall proposed that 
the application be approved. This proposition failed for lack of a seconder. 
 
The Area Planning Officer advised that with regard to stipulating a 6 metre distance 
between each van, although this was not a planning reason to refuse the application, 
an informative note could be added. The drawings showed an indicative distance 
between the vans only; however, it was a large site and therefore it was expected 
that this provision could be accommodated.  
 
Councillor Matten proposed that the application be approved, with the condition that 
each van must be 6 metres apart and that additional screening be added. This was 
seconded by Councillor Randall and on being put to the meeting was declared lost 
with 3 voting in favour and 4 against.  
 
The Area Planning Officer pointed out that the site was 80 metres in length and 65 
metres wide. 
 
Councillor Irving-Swift considered that one wash-room was not enough and there 
was a lack of facilities on site. The Area Planning Officer advised that Environmental 
Health had raised no objections to the application and the provision of washing 
facilities was outside the remit planning regulations. In addition to this the drawing 
was indicative only. A condition could be added regarding the siting of the caravans if 
members felt this was necessary. 
 
Councillor Irving-Swift proposed that the application be refused as it was against the 
police and fire service’s guidance for good design of gypsy and traveller sites, the 
proposition failed for lack of a seconder.  
 
Councillor Rupert Frost considered that the design as not in keeping with the Local 
Plan and the site would have an adverse impact on the character and setting of the 
village. The Area Planning Officer advised that the site lay some considerable 
distance from the village and therefore this reason would be difficult to defend at an 
appeal.  
 
Councillor Peter Matten proposed that the application be approved with the condition 
that there be 6 metres between each caravan and additional screening all the way 
around the site. This was seconded by Councillor Wendy Randall and being put to 
the meeting was declared carried with 6 voting in favour and 2 against. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report, subject to the amendment 
of condition 5 to increase the vegetative screening and that there be 6 metres 
between each caravan in the interests of fire safety: 
 

Page 7



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 
 

5. The additional static caravans hereby approved shall not be occupied until full 
details (including planting plans, species, size and proposed 
numbers/densities) of all proposed hard and soft landscape works, including 
additional planting to all the boundaries of the site, have bee
[...]
Planning Officer acknowledged that 
development could take place in conservation areas but highlighted that the harm of 
the application had to be considered and whether the proposal would preserve or 
enhance the conservation area. It was considered that the harm caused by the 
application would not be outweighed by any public benefits. A similar application had 
been refused by the Daventry District Council Planning Committee in February 2021. 
This application had greater implications for the health of the trees, than the previous 
application, as the excavations would be more significant to drop the building down to 
street level. 
 
Mr Shun spoke against the application, Mr Robertson spoke on behalf of the Parish 
Council and Mr Coy, the agent, addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Phil Bignell, one of the local ward Members, considered that the design 
was sympathetic and in keeping with the current street scene. The wall was in a poor 

Page 8



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 
 

state of repair and needed to be fixed. No objections had been raised by the Highway 
Authority and the Parish Council were also supportive of the application. In bringing 
the proposed house down to street level Councillor Bignell considered that this would 
improve the street scene. The views into the open space would still be retained. The 
site had been overgrown and had not been included in the Neighbourhood 
Development Plan; if the application was not approved the site would decline. 
Councillor Bignell considered that the proposal for an attractive thatched cottage 
would not cause any harm and that the trees would be protected.  
 
The Area Planning Officer advised that all policies needed to be weighed in the 
balance; although the Neighbourhood Development Plan formed part of the 
consideration, the conservation area had been adopted more recently and this 
carried greater weight. The NDP had not allocated the site for housing. This proposal 
would not preserve or enhance the conservation area. The similar application that 
was refused on the site had not been tested on appeal. In defining that conservation 
area, a detailed assessment had been undertaken. 
 
Councillor Wendy Randall considered that in this time of climate emergency, it was 
saddening to remove trees and hedgerows, and this was a major concern. The trees 
were substantial in size and therefore their roots would cover a large area. The open 
space also provided a natural habitat. Councillor Randall proposed that the 
application be refused, as per Officer’s advice, the proposition failed for lack of a 
seconder. 
 
Councillor Peter Matten considered that rebuilding the wall would protect the 
character of the area and that the trees would be protected as part of the scheme. 
The Area Planning Officer advised that the wall would have to be maintained by the 
owner to ensure that it was safe. The Landscape Officer and the Conservation Officer 
had raised concerns about the impact of the development on the trees, as set out on 
pages 44-45 of the agenda. The house, driveway and garage would all impact on the 
root protection area of the trees. There did not appear to be a retaining wall proposed 
as part of the scheme and if the soil was regraded this would impact on the tree roots 
also. The Area Planning Officer advised that he was not aware that the view from the 
Landscape Officer had altered as referred to by the Agent.  
 
Councillor Peter Matten suggested that the application be deferred until the 
information regarding the tree roots issue was resolved. The Council’s Solicitor 
advised that the Committee should make a decision based on the evidence before it, 
as the document referred to may not exist and as advised by the Officer no new 
evidence had been submitted and that the advice of the landscape officer remained 
as set out in the report.  
 
Councillor Alan Chantler proposed that the application be approved as the suggested 
impact on the conservation area would not be significant and the benefits of tidying 
up the site outweighed any harm, and the wall would also be protected. This was 
seconded by Councillor Daniel Lister who considered that the site did not add greatly 
to the conservation area and agreed that the wall needed to be repaired. 
 
On being put to the meeting, the proposition to approve the application was put to the 
meeting and declared carried with 3 voting in favour, 1 against and 1 abstention. 

Page 9



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 
 

 
Councillor Alan Chantler proposed that the standard conditions be imposed regarding 
materials and that the trees be protected during construction. The Area Planning 
Officer added that conditions had been suggested by consultees also: archaeological 
conditions, a condition regarding the need to carry out contaminated land 
investigation and a construction management plan. The Area Planning Officer 
suggested that as the building would be in a conservation area, permitted 
development rights also be removed on any buildings within the site and that long 
straw be specified for the thatched roof, as this was particular for Northamptonshire. 
Details of joinery, doors and windows to be submitted; that changes in ground level 
be agreed and that the wall be rebuilt using existing stone. Members agreed to these 
conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. TA3 – 3 Year permission. 
 

2. All works shall be carried out in strict accordance with the following plans and 
documents:-  
 
Plan numbers: 4917/MAP, 4917/01, 4917/25D, 4917/22F, 4917/21F and 
4917/20F as received by the Local Planning Authority on 22nd November 
2021. 
 

3. Prior to construction above slab level, full details (to include manufacturer’s 
specifications and mixes where applicable), including representative samples, 
of all new and replacement materials and finishes to be use
[...]
 which had been refused 
and dismissed on appeal. The new application proposed to dramatically alter what 
had been built on site in order to bring it back to more closely resemble the approved 
scheme. The Committee were shown photographs of the current as built 
unauthorised development and how it would be altered so that it was very similar to 
that which had been approved originally.  
 
Mrs Ramshaw spoke on behalf of the Parish Council and Ms Lucas, the Agent, 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor David Smith, the local ward Member, referring to the appeal that was 
dismissed considered that the first-floor extension could be viewed from a number of 
properties, and it was discordant with the area. Councillor Smith considered that the 
application was against policy and that the first-floor window on the front elevation 
was out of proportion. 
 
The Area Planning Officer advised that the application had been made as a Section 
73 minor material amendment. Complications arose as works to the property had 
already been carried out and now alterations were being made to the original 
proposals. With regard to the fact that a smaller window had been installed; this was 
not considered to be detrimental. The alterations were not considered to be 
significant and if Members refused the application, the applicants had a right of 
appeal. The Conservation Officer considered the application to be acceptable. 
 
Councillor Rupert Frost considered that the alterations were substantial and 
proposed that the application be refused. The proposition was seconded by 
Councillor Daniel Lister.  
 
The Area Planning Officer advised that the works that had been undertaken on site 
were unacceptable, however the changes that were now proposed were considered 
an acceptable solution and would not adversely impact the conservation area. If the 
application was refused, then the applicant could appeal and enforcement action 
would need to be considered. This application provided an opportunity to address the 
current issues. The eaves height on the first floor would be increasing from 6.1 to 6.2 
metres and on the rear projection from 5.8 to 5.9 metres which was not deemed to be 
significant. 
 
Councillor Frost proposed that the application be refused as it contravened RA1 of 
Part 3 of the Local Plan, as it did not protect the form and character of the setting of 

Page 13



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 
 

the village and was contrary to policy ENV7 b,c and d. On being put to the meeting, 
the proposition was declared failed with 3 voting in favour and 5 against. 
 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift proposed that the application be approved with a 
condition that the window on the front elevation of the extension be replaced with that 
originally proposed. This was seconded by Councillor Alan Chantler and being put to 
the meeting was declared carried with 5 voting in favour and 3 against. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report, subject to a condition that 
the window on the front elevation of the extension be replaced with that originally 
proposed, as follows: 
 
With the exception of the first floor front window which shall be altered in line with 
condition 5, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with drawing 
nos. 10290 -100, -101B, -102B, -103B, -104B, -105C, -106, -156B and -200, 
registered valid 15/9/2021. 
 
Having declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Rupert Frost left the 
room during consideration of the following item and took no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon 
 

28. Planning application DA 2020 1051 Badby  
 
DA/2020/1051 BADBY - Change of use of Public House (Sui Generis) to single 
dwelling (Class C3) and other alteration to the grounds to form associated 
parking and garden areas - Windmill Inn, Main Street 
 
The Area Planning Officer outlined the application for the change of use of a public 
house to a single dwelling. Members’ attention was drawn to the list of late 
representations and advised that another late representation of objection had been 
submitted following its publication which had not raised any new issues. The Officer 
noted that this representation had been copied to Cllr Smith who would no doubt 
make reference to it in his address to committee. 
 
The public house had been on the market for 2 years. A market assessment had 
been carried out during the course of the application and it was considered that 
sufficient efforts had been made to market the property.  The Windmill Inn Public 
House was identified as a ‘Community Facility’ in the Badby Neighbourhood Plan and 
policy CW3 of the Part 2 Local Plan sought to protect local retail services and public 
houses. Policy B4 of the NDP stated that satisfactory evidence had to be 
demonstrated that the site had been marketed for 12 months or more or that the 
proposal included alternative provision on a site with the locality with similar facilities. 
There was another public house in the village which was deemed capable of 
servicing the needs of the village and there were other local hostelries in 
neighbouring villages 
 
Mr Morris, spoke against the application, Mr Snell spoke on behalf of the Parish 
Council and Mr Warr, the Agent, addressed the Committee. 

Page 14



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 
 

 
Councillor David Smith, one of the local ward Members, reported that he had 
received a letter from Whittaker Bros to advise that they were putting an offer on the 
property as they considered the pub to be a viable business. It was a valued pub in 
the locality with 250 years of history. Councillor Smith did not consider that all 
avenues with regard to marketing the property had been investigated.  
 
Councillor Jo Gilford, one of the local ward Members, referred to the survey carried 
out by the parish council and the considerable support for the pub to remain open. 

[...]
the application were refused it did not mean 
that the property would become a pub again. 
 
Councillor Daniel Lister proposed that the application be refused as it had not been 
marketed adequately and because it would result in the loss of a community asset to 
the village. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Wendy Randall and on being 
put to the meeting was declared carried with 6 voting in favour and 1 against. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 15



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 
 

 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
The Council considers that the proposed development would conflict with the 
provisions of Policy B4 (1) of the Badby Parish Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2029 Made 
2019, Policy CW3 A) of the Settlements and Countryside Local Plan (Part 2) for 
Daventry District 2011-2029 Adopted 2020, and Paragraph 84 d) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2021, which seek to retain local services and community 
facilities such as public houses, where the loss will only be permitted in certain 
circumstances. The Council considers that insufficient evidence has been produced 
to demonstrate that the premises have been actively marketed for a prolonged period 
of 12 months or more without securing a viable community use for the facility and to 
demonstrate it is no longer attractive to the market for its existing permitted use. 
Furthermore the Council considers that the loss of this facility would adversely impact 
on the village as there are insufficient alternatives within the village that would 
compensate for its loss. 
 

29. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 16



 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

PLANNING AGENDA 
 
 
 

10-Jan-2022 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
“The background papers relating to reports on planning applications and 
which are open to public inspection under Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 consist of all
[...]
e policies in the Framework taken as a whole.  
 
Paragraph 219 states:  
 
…existing policies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were 
adopted or made prior to the publication of this Framework. Due weight should be 
given to them, according to their degree of consistency with this Framework (the 
closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the 
weight that may be given).  
 

Page 18



In the case of the Daventry Area of West Northamptonshire Council, this includes 
the West Northants Joint Core Strategy 20 July 2021, and the various 
neighbourhood plans that had been made before 19 February 2019. 
 
Significantly, following the decision of the Council to adopt the Settlements and 
Countryside Local Plan (part 2) for Daventry District on 20th February 2020 the saved 
policies of the Daventry District Local Plan 1997 now fall away as they are 
superseded. Adopted supplementary planning documents and guidance can continue 
to be given weight where they are in accordance with the new Local Plan and the 
NPPF and National Planning Guidance. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Application Number WND/2021/0635   
 
Location Description 

 
34-36, STATION ROAD, WOODFORD HALSE, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN11 3RB 

 
Site Details 

 
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO GROUND FLOOR 
TO INCREASE RETAIL FLOOR AREA, NEW SHOP FRONT 
AND REMOVAL OF RENDER 

 
 
Applicant 

 
 
MR PANCHAL 

 
Agent 
 
Case Officer 

 
MR D SURTI, PLAN MY PROPERTY 
 
S HAMMONDS 

 
Ward 
 
Reason for Referral 
 
Committee Date 
 
 

 
WOODFORD & WEEDON WARD 
 
CALLED IN BY COUNCILLOR RUPERT FROST 
 
10 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
The two retail units 34 and 36 Station Road are to be knocked together to 
form a large single unit (which doesn’t itself require planning permission as 
there is no change of use).  Pl
[...]
uilding is a detracting 
feature. I welcome the proposal to remove it and restore the original brick face. 
Depending on the composition of the render, its bond to the face of the brick 
and the condition of the brick underneath, there may be a requirement for 
substantial brick replacement as well as repointing. I would suggest that a 
method statement for the removal of the render and the repair of the brick 
would be required to ensure that a clean and consistent finish could be 
achieved. (This could be dealt with as a condition of any consent that is 
granted). 
 
Rear extension: 
“Historically, many properties have been extended to the rear as pitched roof 
extensions. These are often highly visible due to the steeply pitched gradient 
of Castle Road and Cherwell Terrace, and any development proposals would 
need to have careful consideration for the impact on views experienced walking 
both up and down these streets” (CAAMP).    
I have concerns about the proposed rear extension, which would introduce a 
prominent projection beyond the historic rear building line in this elevated 
position. This would not be consistent with the character and form of the 
existing terrace. The existing flat-roofed lower ground floor extension is of no 
merit, but it has limited impact upon the uniformity of the terraces because it 
is largely screened by the existing boundary wall/fence and the gradient of 

Page 25



  

Cherwell Terrace. There is potential for the proposed extension to have a 
harmful impact upon the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
Shop fronts: 
- The existing corner entry door and the shop windows on the Cherwell Terrace 
and Station Road elevations of no. 36 are shown to be retained but the windows 
would be blocked up internally to allow for the siting of a new internal staircase 
to provide access to the flats above. I have concerns about this. It would 
certainly be desirable to retain an active shop frontage on this prominent cor
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 Application WND/2021/0635 WOODFORD HALSE



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Monday 10 January 2022 at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Present Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Daniel Cribbin 

Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift (for Councilor Harrington-Carter) 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Lauryn Harrington-Carter 

Officers Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
Justin Price-Jones, Planning Solicitor 
Chuong Phillips, Principal Planning Officer 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Cribbin advised that he was unaware of the company taking over the 
premises for application WND/2021/0635 at Woodford Halse, but declared that he 
was a member of the Co-op. Councillor Matten pointed out that he worked for Tesco. 
The Council’s Legal Adviser advised that this was acceptable. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee of 8th December 
2021 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

32. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 
 



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2022 
 

33. Application WND/2021/0635 WOODFORD HALSE  
 
WND/2021/0635 WOODFORD HALSE– Single storey rear extension to ground 
floor to increase retails area, new shop front and removal of render – 34-36 
STATION ROAD, WOODFORD HALSE 
 
The Area Planning Officer outlined the application and drew member’s attention to 
the list of late representation. The Conservation Officer considered that the 
alterations now proposed would enhance and positively contribute to the 
Conservation Area. Concerns remained regarding the proposed rear extension and 
the harm needed to be weighed against the benefits of the scheme.  The proposal 
was to create one unit from two currently vacant terraced units. Planning Permission 
was not required for the removal of the internal walls but consent was needed for the 
changes to the shop front and the rear extension.  There were different ground levels 
around the site, but it was considered that the extension would remain subservient to 
the main building.  
The Parish Council had expressed strong concerns regarding traffic and parking in 
the area, although officers were of the opinion that the parking issues were an 
existing matter, and the site was already an off licence and newsagents/greengrocer. 
Approval was recommended. 
 
Geri Rowe spoke on behalf of the Parish Council. Councillor Rupert Frost, the ward 
member who had called the application in, addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Frost supported a prosperous and vibrant High Street but there were 
parking concerns and options should be explored. It was questioned whether a 
condition could be imposed requiring the applicant to provide extra parking on land 
nearby.  The Principal planning Officer advised that conditions could not be imposed 
on applications for problems that already existed. 
 
Councillor Frost noted that the current shops had not traded for some years and 
traffic problems would be more severe now.  Councillor Frost proposed an 
amendment requiring a condition to be imposed on delivery times, with deliveries 
only before 8am or after 6pm. The Principal Planning Officer considered the 
suggestion to be unreasonable as the current units could be put back into use with no 
such restrictions. It could be argued that the frequency of deliveries for one unit 
would be less than for two. 
 
Councillor Wendy Randall was aware of the area and noted that parking had always 
been an issue as was often the case in villages. Most residents welcomed the 
proposal. Councillor Randall proposed that officer’s advice to approve the application 
be accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Daniel Cribbin, who added 
that all villages had problems with traffic and parking. It was suggested that perhaps 
the Parish Council could investigate alternative ways of alleviating the parking issues 
in the area, outside of this application. 
 
Councillor Frost put forward his amendment that a condition be added requiring 
delivery times to be before 8.30am or after 5.30pm. The proposition failed for lack of 
a seconder. 
 



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2022 
 

The Principal Planning Officer noted that Highways had raised no objections. 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift understood Councillor Frost’s concerns but noted that 
the properties were already shops and the footfall should not change dramatically. 
The Conservation Officer considered that the development would improve the 
frontage of the buildings. 
 
The proposition to accept officers advice was put to the meeting and declared carried 
with 8 voting in favour and one abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report. 
 
 
 

34. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.20 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


